Listed on: 14.12.2015 Before Court No.4 Item No. 202

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 14585/2015

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S. GLOBAL STEEL HOLDING LIMITED AND ORS.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The application in the matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 12.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"It is submitted by Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents that the petitioner is proceeding under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 on the foundation that the amount is payable. It has been further submitted that there is no dispute that the amount is payable though there might be some dispute with regard to the figure.

Be that as it may, as directed earlier, Rs. 70 crores shall be paid to the petitioner - Corporation by 7th December, 2015. As directed earlier, the matter shall be taken up on 14th December, 2015, on which date, the respondents shall file a schedule of payment so that this Court can be apprised of the nature of commitment already made by the respondents and also the attitude to make the payment in a rational manner.

In view of the above, the proceedings under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act shall not proceed till 14th December, 2015.

I.A. No....of 2015 is, accordingly, disposed of."

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents has not filed schedule of payment as directed by the Hon'ble Court so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1. Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.
- 2. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/AVi