Listed on: 05.02.2016 Before Court No. 5 Item No. 4

### SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application on behalf of Respondent No. 3 for clarification of order dated 14.12.2015)

IN

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 14585/2015

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

PETITIONER

#### **VERSUS**

M/S. GLOBAL STEEL HOLDING LIMITED AND ORS.

RESPONDENTS

### OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 14.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"In pursuance of our order dated 12.10.2015, Mr. Gautam Mitra, learned counsel, assisting Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned senior counsel for the respondent has handed over four drafts amounting to Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees ten crores only) to Mr. Uday Gupta, learned counsel assisting Mr. F.S. Nariman, learned senior counsel and cheques amounting to Rs.20,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty crores only). Mr. Sibal, after obtaining instructions submitted that the cheques shall positively be encashed. Needless to say, if the cheques are not encashed, the respondent no.3, Mr. Pramod Mittal shall be liable for contempt of this Court.

Today we are not fixing payment for any further amount as we would like the Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees thirty crores to be realised.

Let the matter be listed in the last week of January 2016."

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents has on 11.01.2016 filed an application on behalf of Respondent No. 3 for clarification of order dated 14.12.2015 (registered as I.A. No. 7) and the same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 02<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

# Copy to :

- 1. Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.
- 2. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR