Listed On: 03.04.2017 Before Court No. 3 Item No. 46

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 14585 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9 & 10

(Application for Directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 11

(Application for bringing on record the proposal of settlement on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2) $\,$

AND

CONTEMPET PETITION NO.747/2017

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

..Petitioner

VERSUS

M/S. GLOBAL STEEL HOLDING LIMITED & ORS.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The above matter alongwith application was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 06.02.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"When the matter is taken up today, Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the petitioner stated that today a demand draft for an amount of Rupees Ten Crores is handed over to him by the first respondent which the learned ASG accepts under protest. It is also stated that the first respondent agreed to pay another Rupees Forty Crores to the petitioner before the next date of hearing. The first respondent undertakes to pay Rupees Forty Crores by way of demand draft on or before 20th March, 2017.

List the matter on 20th March, 2017."

It is submitted that Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Advocate has on 27.03.2017 filed contempt petition for willful disobedience of this Court's order dated 06.02.2017 on behalf of petitioner/applicant (registered as contempt petition no. 747/2017) and same is being circulated herewith.

Service is already complete.

The matter alongwith applications and contempt petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 01st DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Ch. No. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv., Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-3/NK