SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14585/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2015 in EP No. 337/2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S GLOBAL STEEL HOLDING LIMITED . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.85679/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No.64420/2018 - EXTENSION OF TIME

IA No.85681/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1058/2018 in SLP(C) No. 14585/2015

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 747/2017 In SLP(C) No. 14585/2015

Diary No(s). 24803/2018

Date: 06-09-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.K.Venugopal,AG

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Lal, Adv.

Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, Adv.

Mr. Hiren Dasan, Adv.

Mr. M.K.Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

For Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gautam Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Baghla, Adv.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Abhiska Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Rishad M., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gautam Mitra, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Baghla, Adv.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Abhiska Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Rishad M., Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Adiraj S.Rajawat, Adv.

For Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Without prejudice to the rights of the parties to contest these matters on merits, Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of respondent submits his client that is prepared pay Rs.800,00,00,000/- (Rupees eight hundred crores) towards full and final settlement of the claim [which includes Rs.691,00,00,000/- (Rupees six hundred ninety one crores) towards principal amount] over and above which has already been paid, whereas Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned Attorney General for India submits that the total claim as on today is Rs.2,384.26 crores. Said figure is however disputed by Mr. Kapil Sibal, learned senior counsel.

In our opinion, it is for the parties to decide whether they wish to settle the matter outside the court or to decide the matter on merits. We make it clear that we have not expressed anything as regards rival statements.

List these matters for final disposal on 27^{th} September, 2018.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) COURT MASTER (CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER